#### **Beat: News**

# VP Releases Five Volume Set Of Books ""Khirman' Compiled By Javed Akthar

### **Need To Preserve Old Manuscripts**

New Delhi, India, 06.09.2015, 16:45 Time

**USPA NEWS** - The Vice President, Mr. Mohd. Hamid Ansari releasing a five volume set of books entitled "KHIRMAN" based on the verses of Late Shri Muztar Khirabadi and compiled by Mr. Javed Akhtar, Member of Parliament, in New Delhi on September 05, 2015.

The Vice President of India Mr. Mohd. Hamid Ansari released a five volume set of books entitled "Khirman' based on the collection of verses of Late Shri Muztar Khairabadi at a function on September 5. These verses have been compiled by his grandson and noted lyricist Mr. Javed Akhtar, Member of Parliament (Rajya Sabha).

Addressing on the occasion, the Vice President said that this five volume set of poetry written by noted Urdu poet Late Muztar Khairabadi entitled ""Khirman" is a very valuable collection. He said that normally he has seen Javed Akhtar Ji sitting mostly silently in Rajya Sabha but today he has shown his unique skill.

He recalled that sometimes back he visited an Art Gallery in Delhi where a book by an artist cum activist was released. That book was banned and destroyed by Britishers and the only one copy of that book which he gifted to his mother was available later on. Afterwards the book was re-printed. That is why all old manuscripts and documents should be properly preserved. He recited a poem on the occasion "" "Zanabe khizr raahe ishq men ladne se kya haasil; Main apna rasta le loon, tum apna rasta le lo." [?] He congratulated Javed Akhtar and all his associates for bringing out such a valuable set of books.

#### Article online:

https://www.uspa24.com/bericht-5187/vp-releases-five-volume-set-of-books-khirman-compiled-by-javed-akthar.html

# Editorial office and responsibility:

V.i.S.d.P. & Sect. 6 MDStV (German Interstate Media Services Agreement): Doruvu Paul Jagan Babu

## **Exemption from liability:**

The publisher shall assume no liability for the accuracy or completeness of the published report and is merely providing space for the submission of and access to third-party content. Liability for the content of a report lies solely with the author of such report. Doruvu Paul Jagan Babu

## **Editorial program service of General News Agency:**

United Press Association, Inc. 3651 Lindell Road, Suite D168 Las Vegas, NV 89103, USA (702) 943.0321 Local (702) 943.0233 Facsimile info@unitedpressassociation.org info@gna24.com www.gna24.com